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Senator McCarthy, Malarndirri asked:

Senator McCARTHY: Okay. Can I take you to the Illawarra, to the Maldon-Dombarton line. Has the minister 
or the department had any contact with the New South Wales government to progress this rail link?  
Mr Mrdak: I will ask Mr Collett to answer that.  
Mr Collett: With Maldon-Dombarton, Infrastructure Australia, just before the last estimates hearing, considered 
the business case provided to them by the New South Wales government and recommended against Australian 
government investment in that project.  
…
Senator McCARTHY: At all. Can the department provide details of any meetings or provide copies of any 
correspondence around that?  
Mr Collett: Certainly. As I said, I am not aware of any since that Infrastructure Australia decision, but I will 
take that on notice and come back to you in terms of other areas of the department that may have had 
conversations.  
Senator McCARTHY: Thank you. Is the department aware of any negotiations between the New South Wales 
government and interested entities to progress the construction of this rail link?  
Mr Collett: We would need to check that with the New South Wales government. I am not personally aware of 
any further considerations, but it is an area that I would not necessarily be, either. The New South Wales 
government would not necessarily flag for us that they were having those conversations, but I am happy to take 
that on notice and come back to you with some advice.  

Answer: 

There has been no contact between the Department and the New South Wales Government to progress the 
Maldon to Dombarton rail link since Infrastructure Australia completed their assessment of the Maldon to 
Dombarton business case in February 2017. 

The Department is not aware of any negotiations between the New South Wales Government and interested 
entities to progress the construction of the Maldon to Dombarton rail line. 
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Senator McCarthy, Malarndirri asked:

Senator McCARTHY: Great; thank you. Is the department able to advise whether the rail link is going to be 
funded through the Infrastructure Investment Program or any other program?  
Mr Collett: That would be a decision for government, in terms of whether they wish to fund the project. As I 
say, at the moment Infrastructure Australia have advised against doing that, and the government has no 
commitment to the project at the moment.  
Senator McCARTHY: I realise you said that in the initial statement; but, we have just had the recent federal 
budget announcement of a major infrastructure spend, and there are still gaps in how that spending is going to 
take place. Has the department been in contact with the New South Wales minister's office regarding this rail 
link?  
Mr Collett: Not my area, but I will take it on notice to just check whether other parts of the department may 
have been.  

Answer: 

The Australian Government has not committed funding to the Maldon-Dombarton rail line. 

Refer to Committee question number 46. 
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Senator McCarthy, Malarndirri asked:

Senator McCARTHY: Has the department or Infrastructure Australia been involved in assessing or evaluating 
any proposals that were put forward as part of the New South Wales government's register of interests processed 
during 2015?  
Mr Collett: I am fairly certain that the department and Infrastructure Australia were not involved. But that was 
an assessment by New South Wales officials, who then provided advice to their government. But I will check 
that on notice and come back to you.  

Answer: 

No. 


